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Honorable Tommy Gibson, Chairman

Gas Board of the City of Boaz

Post Office Box 594

Boaz, Alabama 35957



Gas Boards – Funds – Donations – Etowah County



The Gas Board of the City of Boaz (“Board”) may make monetary donations to nonprofit organizations if the Board determines that the funds will be used for activities that are necessary, appropriate, and consistent with the purposes for which the Board was created.



Dear Mr. Gibson:



	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Gas Board of the City of Boaz.





QUESTION



	Is the Gas Board of the City of Boaz legally authorized to make donations to various nonprofit organizations?





FACTS AND ANALYSIS



	In your letter of request, you stated that the Gas Board of the City of Boaz provides natural gas service for residential and business customers located in Blount County, DeKalb County, Marshall County, and for some customers that are outside the city limits of the City of Boaz.  You further stated that the Board is constantly being solicited with requests for donations from various nonprofit organizations such as the City of Boaz, the Boaz School System, the Boaz Chamber of Commerce, and other like agencies.  Prior to making any such donation, you seek the advice of this Office with regard to the propriety and legality of such donations.



	The Gas Board of the City of Boaz is a public corporation that is incorpo�rated pursuant to section 11-50-310, et seq., of the Code of Alabama.  Ala. Code §§ 11-50-310 to 11-50-324 (1992, Supp. 2005).  As a public corporation, the Board is a separate political subdivision from the city or the state.  Opinion of the Justices No. 120, 254 Ala. 506, 511-12, 49 So. 2d 175, 180 (1950).  As such, the prohibitions of section 94 of the Constitution of Alabama do not apply to public corporations.  Coxe v. Water Works Bd. of the City of Birmingham, 288 Ala. 332, 337, 261 So. 2d 12, 15 (1972); Opinions to Honorable Norman J. Gale, Jr., Attorney, Board of Directors of South Alabama Utilities, dated March 4, 1999, A.G. No. 99-00129; Honorable John Hollis Jackson, Jr., Chilton County Commission, dated August 1, 1996, A.G. No. 96-00279; and Honorable William D. Latham, Attorney, Maplesville Waterworks and Gas Board, dated July 10, 1995, A.G. No. 95-00256.  



	A public corporation, as a product of the Legislature, may not exceed the corporate powers granted to it by statute.  Ala. Hosp. Ass’n v. Dillard, 388 So. 2d 903, 905 (Ala. 1980); Ala. State Florist Ass’n v. Lee County Hosp. Bd., 479 So. 2d 720, 723 (Ala. 1985).  The Supreme Court of Alabama has held that pub�lic corporations may make expenditures when such expenditures are within the corporate powers and are necessary, appropriate, and consistent with the pur�pose for which the corporation was formed.  See, generally, Dillard, 388 So. 2d at 905; Opinion to Honorable Cecil R. Langford, Mayor, Town of Notasulga, dated March 30, 1990, A.G. No. 90-00198.  Accordingly, this Office has deter�mined that public corporations are limited to making expenditures that are consistent with the purposes for which the entity was created.  Opinions to Hon�orable Bingham D. Edwards, Attorney, The State Products Mart Authority Located in Morgan County, Inc., dated June 20, 2000, A.G. No. 2000-177 at 3; Honorable Lynn Blackmon, Secretary, Conecuh-Monroe Counties Gas District, dated July 28, 1998, A.G. No. 98-00187 at 3; Latham at 2.



	A gas board organized under section 11-50-310, et seq., of the Code is created for the purpose of operating a gas system.  Ala. Code § 11-50-311 (1992).  Section 11-50-314, which enumerates the corporate powers of a gas board, does not list the donation of money to any organization as a corporate power of a utility in the business of providing gas.  Whether a particular appro�priation is consistent with the purposes for which the Board was formed is a factual question that must be determined by the Board on a case-by-case basis.  Any such donation, however, would need to be incidental and necessary to the discharge of the corporate powers enumerated in the statute.  See, generally, Gale at 2.  





CONCLUSION



	The Gas Board of the City of Boaz may make monetary donations to non�profit organizations if the Board determines that the funds will be used for activities that are necessary, appropriate, and consistent with the purposes for which the Board was created.



	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Monet Gaines of my staff.



Sincerely,



TROY KING

Attorney General

By:







BRENDA F. SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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April 28, 2006



Honorable Tommy Gibson
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